Instruction Manual
D103583X012 EN-7 Series
July 2022
N
or
th
 A
m

WARNING
Flame Arrestors have installation and application limits
Type designation in accordance with EN ISO 16852:2016
DEF Lu/D = (See Table 5) BC: b; tBT = 1 min
Ex. G IIA To = 60°C Po = 0.10 MPa (absolute)
WARNING LABEL (SEE TABLE 2)
HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS
Figure 4. Product Identification and Marking
Table 2. Warning Label Information (See Figure 4)
INFORMATION DESCRIPTION
DEF Indicates product is a Deflagration Flame Arrestor
Lu/D
The ratio of pipe length (between the potential ignition source and the flame arrestor) and pipe diameter.
See Bends and/or Flow Obstruction under Factors Affecting Flame Arrestor Performance section.
BC: b Indicates the flame arrestor is for short-time burning, not to exceed 1 minute
Ex. G IIA Indicates the arrestor is rated for use in Explosion Group IIA vapors
To Indicates maximum operational temperature of flame arrestor
Po Indicates maximum operational pressure of flame arrestor
Table 3. Maximum Experimental Safe Gap (MESG)
NATIONAL
ELECTRIC
CODE (NEC)
INTERNATIONAL
ELECTROTECHNICAL
COMMISSION (IEC)
MESG
TEST GAS LIST
In. mm
Group D Group IIA >0.035 >0.90 Propane
Group C Group IIB3 ≥0.026 ≥0.65 Ethylene
Group B Group IIC <0.020 <0.50 Hydrogen
Maximum Initial Operating Pressure, p0
Deflagration flame arrestors tested at pTB (pressure before
ignition) are suitable for operational pressures p0 ≤ pTB in the
same or smaller pipe size when the application is limited to
mixtures with an MESG equal to or greater than that tested.
EN-7 Series deflagration flame arrestors have a maximum
initial operating pressure limit, p0, of 0.1 MPa (atmospheric
pressure). If p0 is exceeded at the time of ignition, there is
a risk of the flame arrestor being unable to stop the flame
front and flame transmission through the flame arrestor
is possible.
Burn Time Rating
	▲  WARNING
Temperature sensors must be used with this
product if there is a potential for stabilized
burning inside the arrestor. Additional
external safety equipment is required to
ensure appropriate corrective measures
are taken within 30 seconds to protect
the system if an abnormal temperature is
detected. Never disconnect or remove these
devices in active process systems.
5
EN-7 Series
N
or
th
 A
m
er
ic
a
O
nl
y
Figure 5. Marking Plate
Table 4. Marking Plate Information
MARKING PLATE FIELD MARKING
Model Number Per order, ex. EN-71206/IIA-C4R-2
Flange Size and Rating Per order, ex. 3 in CL150